

No. 08-205

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITIZENS UNITED,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF LABOR
AND CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATIONS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

JONATHAN P. HIATT
LAURENCE E. GOLD
Counsel of Record
AFL-CIO
815 Sixteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 637-5130

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD OVERRULE <i>McCONNELL</i> AND HOLD THAT § 203 IS FACIALLY UNCONSTITU- TIONAL	4
II. THE ANTI-CORRUPTION INTER- EST THAT SUPPORTS RESTRIC- TIONS ON CONTRIBUTIONS DOES NOT JUSTIFY RESTRICTIONS ON INDEPENDENT SPEECH	9
III. NO OTHER COMPELLING GOV- ERNMENTAL INTEREST WAR- RANTS PROHIBITION OF UNION INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	13, 16
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	2, 15, 16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Communications Workers of America v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	16, 17
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	13
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Railway and Airline Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	13
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Commit- tee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	10
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Massachu- setts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	8, 9, 15
<i>Federal Election Commission v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	10, 11, 15
<i>Federal Election Commission v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	13, 18
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	12

<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	12
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	12, 13, 16, 17
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 251 F.Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003)	6, 7
<i>Pattern Makers League v. NLRB</i> , 473 U.S. 95 (1985)	17
<i>Pipefitters v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 385 (1972)	13
<i>Steele v. Louisville & N.R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944)	16
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	9
<i>United States v. Congress of Industrial Or- ganizations</i> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948)	14
<i>United States v. United Auto Workers</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957)	14, 15
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Federal Elec- tion Commission</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006)	2

STATUTES AND REGULATION

2 U.S.C. § 431 <i>et seq.</i>	1
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i)(I)	5
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)	8
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5)	8
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5)(C)	8

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5)(D)	8
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6)	8
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)	1
2 U.S.C. § 441b(c)	1
29 U.S.C. § 159(a)	17
29 U.S.C. § 411	17
29 U.S.C. § 411(a)(3)	17
29 U.S.C. § 481.....	17
29 U.S.C. § 481(e)	17
29 U.S.C. § 482	17
29 U.S.C. § 483	17
11 C.F.R. § 114.15	8

MISCELLANEOUS

Annenberg Public Policy Center, “Issue Advertising in the 1999-2000 Election Cycle”	5, 6
Brief of AFL-CIO as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	13
Federal Election Commission Advisory Opinion 2008-15 (2009)	8
J. Krasno and F. Sorauf, “Evaluating the Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act (BCRA)”	6
Joint Appendix, Vol. III, <i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i>	6
W. Osborne, ed., <i>Labor Union Law and Regulation</i> (2003)	16, 17
